LR 74 LR 74

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 74

Introduced by Janssen, 15.

WHEREAS, Bernard "Bernie" Paden was inducted into the Fremont Business Hall of Fame on January 9, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Paden founded Paden Construction and Paden Enterprises and handled many land and commercial developments throughout Fremont; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Paden's efforts helped preserve Fremont's historic Post Office which is now home to the Fremont Area Chamber of Commerce and many other civic groups; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Paden was also instrumental in starting the Fremont and Dodge County Convention and Visitor's Bureau and preserving the Holiday Lodge and convention center; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Paden was very involved in Fremont's philanthropic community, including working with the Masonic Youth Home and Fremont Shriners Club.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature posthumously honors Bernard "Bernie" Paden for his talents and service to the city of Fremont and the State of Nebraska.
- 2. That the Legislature congratulates Mr. Paden's family for Mr. Paden's induction into the Fremont Business Hall of Fame.

LR 74

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Mr. Paden.